Board for the parish of Wednesbury and it is expedient to make such provisions with respect to the continuance of the present School Board and such other provisions in relation thereto as are in this Scheme contained:

"And whereas the School Board for the parish of Wednesbury is a Local Authority within the meaning of the Municipal Corporations Acts, 1882 and 1885.

"And whereas this Scheme was before being settled by the Committee of Council referred to the consideration of the Committee of the Lords of the Privy Council on Education (hereinafter referred to as the Education Department).

"And whereas it is expedient, right, and just that a Scheme should be settled pursuant to the the Municipal Corporations Acts, 1882 and 1885, containing the provisions hereinafter set forth.

"Now, therefore, the said Committee of Council have settled a scheme containing the provisions herein, and do hereby order and declare as

.: "1. This Scheme may be cited for all purposes as the Borough of Wednesbury Scheme, 1886.

"2. This Scheme shall come into operation on the day of the first meeting of the Council of the municipal borough created by the charter above referred to, or at the date of its confirmation by Parliament or Order in Council, whichever is This date is herein mentioned as the "commencement of this Scheme."

"3. Notwithstanding the creation of the said Municipal Borough the School Board for the parish of Wednesbury shall be and continue to be the School Board for the Municipal Borough of Wednesbury by the name of the School Board of the borough of Wednesbury in all respects to the same extent and in the same manner as if at the time of the formation of the School Board for the said parish of Wednesbury by the Education Department the said borough of Wednesbury had been created a municipal borough and the School Board of the parish of Wednesbury had been formed and created for the said borough by the name of the School Board of the borough of Wednesbury and as if the local rate and the Rating Authority had been the Borough Fund or Rate and the Council of the said borough respectively and everything in connection with the said Board and School District shall be done and had accordingly.

"4. All liabilities and assets attaching to and vested in the School Board for the parish of Wednesbury immediately before the commencement of this Scheme shall be and continue attached to and vested in the School Board for the borough of Wednesbury and all charges charged on the Poor Rate and School Fund of the said parish immediately before the commence-ment of this Scheme shall be a charge upon the School Fund of the School Board for the borough of Wednesbury and the Borough Rate or Fund

respectively.
"5. Any Bye-laws in force at the date of this

Scheme shall continue in force.

"6. Any act or omission done or made by the Education Department or the said School Board for the parish of Wednesbury or the Council of the said borough or any Justice since the date of the said charter shall be deemed to have been lawfully done or made if it might have been lawfully done or made by the said Department, School Board, Council or Justice if no charter had been granted or the said School Board had been the School Board for the borough of Wednesbury."

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 15th A day of May, 1886.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, and under and in pursuance of The Swine-Fever (Infected Circles) Order of 1884 (in this Order referred to as the Circles Order), do direct and order, and it is hereby directed and ordered, as follows:

1. The Circles Order shall, from the dates mentioned in Article 2 of this Order, apply and extend to and be in force in the District mentioned in the Schedule to this Order, and shall continue to apply and extend to and be in force in that District until the Privy Council by further Special Order direct and order.

2.—(a.) The provisions of Article 5 (Power to Local Authority to make Regulations) of the Circles Order shall apply and extend to and be in force in such District from the date of this

(b.) Except as aforesaid, the provisions of the Circles Order shall apply and extend to and be in force in such District from and immediately after the seventeenth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six.

C. L. Peel.

SCHEDULE

District.

The Borough of Southampton.

(PLEURO-PNEUMONIA.)

T the Council Chamber, Whitehall, the 17th day of May, 1886.

By Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

THE Lords and others of Her Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council, by virtue and in exercise of the powers in them vested under The Contagious Diseases (Animals) Act, 1878, and of every other power enabling them in this behalf, do order, and it is hereby ordered, as

1. The Area described in the Schedule to this Order is hereby declared to be an Area infected with pleuro-pueumonia.

2. This Order shall take effect from and immediately after the nineteenth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six.

C. L. Peel.

SCHEDULE.

An Area around the farm called Whitehall Farm, situate in the parish of Egham, in the county of Surrey, comprised within the following boundaries, that is to say, on the west the road leading from Callow Hill to Upper Bakeham House, on the north the road and footpath from Upper Bakeham House to Luddington House, on the east the road from Luddington House to Stroude Farm, and on the south the footpath and road leading from Stroude Farm to Callow Hill; the said roads and footpaths forming the boundaries of the said Area being included in the Area.